Monthly Public Board Actions Summary

Click on the month/year in the index on the left to view the public Board actions for that
month. To check on a specific veterinarian’s licensure status, please reference
https://www.doradls.state.co.us/alison.php. The following list does not represent all
litigation involving the Board during the posted period. To view an Action, please see
https://doraimage.state.co.us/.

MAY 2011

Reisig, Lori D.V.M. Littleton, CO License #8946

On May 26, 2011, a Stipulated Letter of Admonition and Final Agency Order was issued
for violation of section 12-64-111(1)(bb), C.R.S. Dr. Reisig agreed to complete
continuing education courses.

APRIL 2011

Cruder, Peqggy Denver, CO Unlicensed
On April 20, 2011, a Cease and Desist Order requiring Ms. Cruder to cease and desist
from the practice of veterinary medicine and holding herself out to the public as a
licensed veterinarian.

McCluggage, David D.V.M. Longmont, CO License #3648

On April 8, 2011, a Stipulated Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of sections
12-64-111(1)(a) and (k), C.R.S. and Board Rule 6.09. Dr. McCluggage agreed to
complete continuing education courses.

Ikeler, Douglas, D.V.M Denver, CO License # 4942
On April 18, 2011, an Order to Cease and Desist and an Order of Summary Suspension
was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a),(d),(h),(k),(y),(bb) and (dd), C.S.R.

MARCH 2011

Murphy, Douglas D.V.M. Vernal, UT License #6629

On March 22, 2011, the Stipulated Letter of Admonition and Final Agency Order was
closed because all of the terms and conditions were successfully met. Dr. Murphy’s
license has been restored to an active condition.

Robbins, Marcy Fort Collins, CO Unlicensed
On March 3, 2011, a Cease & Desist Order was issued for violation of 12-64-104(1)(j),
C.R.S.




FEBRUARY 2011

Quimby, Jessica D.V.M. Ft. Collins, CO License #AV95

On February 10, 2011, Dr. Quimby’s Stipulated Letter of Admonition and Final Agency
Order was closed because all of the terms and conditions required have been met. Dr.
Quimby’s licensure status has been returned to active without conditions.

JANUARY 2011

Curtis-Craig, Patricia D.V.M. Ft. Myers, FL License #3940

On January 27, 2011, a Stipulation and Final Agency Order was issued for violation of
12-64-111(2.5), C.R.S. Dr. Curtis-Craig agreed to probation to run concurrent with
probation from the state of Florida.

Johnson, Valerie D.V.M Ft. Collins, CO License # AV 188
On January 19, 2011, a Stipulation and Final Agency Order was issued for violation of
12-64-111(2.5), C.R.S. Dr. Johnson agreed to probation and to maintain compliance with
a rehabilitation contract.

DECEMBER 2010

James, Robert D. Jr. D.V.M. Denver, CO License #3893
On December 21, 2010, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-
111(1)(a), 12-64-120(3)(b), C.R.S. and Board Rule 6.09. Dr. James agreed to pay a fine.

NOVEMBER 2010

Ahlgrim, Kristin D.V.M. Englewood, CO License #5396
On November 4, 2010, a Stipulated Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-
64-111(1)(k), C.R.S. Dr. Ahlgrim agreed to complete continuing education courses.

Kitashima, Taka, D.V.M. Denver, CO License # 1378

On November 24, 2010, a Stipulation for Interim Cessation of Practice was issued for
violation of 12-64-102, et. sg., C.S.R. Dr. Kitashima agreed not to engage in the practice
of veterinary medicine while this Stipulation is in effect.

Robison, Chance Colorado City, CO Unlicensed
On November 4, 2020, a Cease & Desist Order was issued for violation of 12-64-
103(10)(a), C.R.S.

Strauss, Timothy D.V.M. Littleton, CO License #8155
On November 8, 2010, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-
111(1)(a), 12-64-111(1)(bb), C.R.S. and Board Rules 6.09 and 6.10.




OCTOBER 2010

De Waal, Peter D.V.M. Colorado Springs, CO License #3789
On October 14, 2010, Dr. De Waal’s Stipulated Letter of Admonition and Final Agency Order
was closed because all of the terms and conditions required have been met. Dr. De Waal’s
licensure status has been returned to active without conditions.

Dugan, Steven D.V.M. Denver, CO License #5584
On October 28, 2010, Dr. Dugan’s Stipulated Letter of Admonition and Final Agency Order was
closed because all of the terms and conditions required have been met. Dr. Dugan’s licensure
status has been returned to active without conditions.

Grizzell, Inger D.D.S. Westminster, CO Unlicensed
On October 26, 2010, a Cease & Desist Order was issued for violation of 12-64-104(1)
@), C.R.S.

lguchi, Asuka Wheatridge, CO Unlicensed
On October 15, 2010, a Cease & Desist Order was issued for violation of 12-64-104(1)
@), C.R.S.

SEPTEMBER 2010

NO ACTION TAKEN DURING THIS PERIOD

AUGUST 2010

Cross, Stephanie D.V.M. Louisville, CO License #4109
On August 23, 2010, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a),
C.R.S. and Board Rule 6.08.

Drabek, Russell D.V.M. Arvada, CO License #6413

On August 5, 2010, Dr. Drabek’s Stipulation and Final Agency Order was closed because
all of the terms and conditions required have been met. Dr. Drabek’s licensure status has
been returned to active without conditions.

Garvin, James D.V.M. Northglenn, CO License #8421
On August 23, 2010, a Stipulation and Final Agency Order was issued for violation of
12-64-111(1)(bb), C.R.S. Dr. Garvin agreed to complete continuing education.

Johnson, Aimee D.V.M. Grand Junction, CO License #7413
On August 23, 2010, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(t),
C.R.S.




King, Michael D.V.M. Kihei, HI License #8162

On August 23, 2010, a Stipulation and Final Agency Order was issued for violation of
12-64-111(1)(a), (k) and (bb), C.R.S. and Board Rules 6.01, 6.02(4), and 6.02(5). Dr.
King agreed to relinquish his license to practice veterinary medicine in the state of
Colorado.

Kubacki, Janele D.V.M. Denver, CO License #6585

On August 23, 2010, a Stipulation and Final Agency Order was issued for violation of
12-64-111(1)(a) and (bb), C.R.S. and Board Rule 6.10. Dr. Kubacki agreed to complete a
ProBe or equivalent ethics course.

Kryjak, Cynthia D.V.M. Parker, CO License #5258

On August 19, 2010, Dr. Kryjak’s license to practice veterinary medicine was summarily
suspended for violation of 12-64-111(a) and (v), C.R.S. On August 30, 2010, a
Stipulation and Final Agency Order became effective for violation of 12-64-111(v),
C.R.S. Dr. Kryjak agreed to voluntarily relinquish her license and not re-apply for at least
three years.

Page, Barbara D.V.M. Littleton, CO License #3046
On August 23, 2010, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a)
and (bb), C.R.S. and Board Rule 6.10.

Schroeder, William D.V.M. Ft. Collins, CO License #1858

On August 5, 2010, Dr. Schroeder’s Stipulation and Final Agency Order was closed
because all of the terms and conditions required have been met. Dr. Schroeder’s licensure
status has been returned to active without conditions.

Scolnick, Sheryl, D.V.M Denver, CO License #5574
On August 23, 2010, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-
111(1)(bb), C.R.S.

Smith, Michele D.V.M. Denver, CO License #7140
On August 23, 2010, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-
111(1)(bb), C.R.S.




Stortz, James D.V.M. Denver, CO License #9032
On August 23, 2010, a Stipulation and Final Agency Order was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(v) and (dd),
C.R.S. Dr. Stortz agreed to probation and to maintain compliance with a rehabilitation contract.

Walker, Patricia D.V.M. Colorado Springs, CO License #7325

On August 23, 2010, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(bb), C.R.S.
JULY 2010

Bregitzer, Lee D.V.M. Morrison, CO License #2082

On July 19, 2010, a Stipulation and Final Agency Order was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a), (bb), (),
and (k), C.R.S. and Board Rules 6.01, 6.02, 6.05, and 6.06. Dr. Bregitzer agreed to probation, practice
monitoring, and to attend continuing education courses.

Cochran, Mark D.V.M. Sterling, CO License #3252

On July 13, 2010, a Stipulation and Final Agency Order was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a), (b) and 12-
64-120(3)(b), C.R.S. and Board Rules 6.09 and 6.10. Dr. Cochran agreed to surrender his license for a 60 day
suspension, followed by probation, practice monitoring, and to attend continuing education courses.

Silver, Robert D.V.M. Boulder, CO License #3780
On July 2, 2010, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a), 12-64-111(1)(j), C.R.S. and
Board Rule 10.01.

Wasserburger, Henry Englewood, CO License #4363

On July 16, 2010, a Final Agency Order was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a), (k), (bb), C.R.S. and Board
Rules 6.01, 6.04, 6.09, and 6.10. Dr. Wasserburger's license to practice veterinary medicine in the state of
Colorado was thereby revoked.

JUNE 2010

Harris, Kathleen D.V.M. Pueblo West, CO License #6844
On June 4, 2010, a Stipulation and Final Agency Order was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(bb), C.R.S.
Dr. Harris agreed to complete continuing education courses.

Schroeder, William D.V.M. Ft. Collins, CO License #1858
On June 30, 2010, a Stipulated Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(a), (y), (aa) and
(dd), C.R.S. and Board Rule 6.08. Dr. Schroeder agreed to pay a monetary fine.

Summar, John D.V.M. Conifer, CO License #4908
On June 17, 2010, a Stipulation and Final Agency Order for Dr. Summar was closed because all of the terms
and conditions have been met. Dr. Summar’s status has been restored to active without conditions.

MAY 2010

Dugan, Steven D.V.M. Denver, CO License #5584
On May 20, 2010, a Stipulated Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a) and (bb),
C.R.S. Dr. Dugan agreed to complete continuing education.

Hancock, William D.V.M. Colorado Springs, CO License #2549
On May 20, 2010, a Stipulated Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a) and (bb),
C.R.S. and Rule 6.09. Dr. Hancock agreed to complete continuing education.

Luck, David D.V.M. Denver, CO License #1384
On May 7, 2010, a Stipulated Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a) and (bb), C.R.S.,
and Rule 6.10. Dr. Luck agreed to complete continuing education.




Murphy, Douglas D.V.M. Vernal, UT License #6629
On May 7, 2010, a Stipulated Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a), (bb) and 12-64-
120(3)(b), C.R.S. and Rule 6.09. Dr. Murphy agreed to complete continuing education.

Quimby, Jessca D.V.M. Ft. Collins, CO License #95
On May 20, 2010, a Stipulated Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a), (bb) and 12-
64-120(3)(b), C.R.S. and Rule 6.09. Dr. Quimby agreed to complete continuing education.

Wright, James D.V.M. Lake George, CO License #2400
On May 20, 2010, a Stipulated Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a) and (bb),
C.R.S. Dr. Wright agreed to complete continuing education.

APRIL 2010

Davies, Douglas D.V.M. Denver, CO License #4395
On April 8, 2010, Dr. Davies’ Stipulation and Final Agency Order was closed because all of the terms and
conditions required have been met. Dr. Davies’ licensure status has been returned to active.

Elmslie, Robyn D.V.M Englewood, CO License #5596
On April 29, 2010, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(bb) C.R.S.

Higgins, Laura D.V.M. Denver, CO License #8510
On April 29, 2010, a Stipulated Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a) and (bb),
C.R.S. Dr. Higgins agreed to com

MARCH 2010

Berkovitz, Darlene D.V.M. Carbondale, CO License #7424
On March 24, 2010, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-110(2), 12-64-111(1)(a), C.R.S.
and Board Rule 5.01(d).

Brown, Kathleen D.V.M. Franktown, CO License #2794
On March 24, 2010, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(bb) C.R.S.

Carpenter, Scott D.V.M. Arvada, CO License #4600
On March 24, 2010, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a) C.R.S. and Board Rule
6.06.

Cruder, Peqqgy Denver, CO Unlicensed
On March 11, 2010, a Cease and Desist Order was issued for violation of 12-64-111(3) C.R.S.

Cruder, Robert Denver, CO Unlicensed
On March 11, 2010, a Cease and Desist Order was issued for violation of 12-64-111(3) C.R.S.

Garelle, Della D.V.M. Colorado Springs, CO License #6105
On March 24, 2010, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a) C.R.S. and Board Rule
6.12.

Gulzow, Monte D.V.M. Littleton, CO License #4324
On March 24, 2010, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a), 12-64-111(1)(h) C.R.S.
and Board Rule 6.13.

Hines, Brad D.V.M. Colorado Springs, CO License #8143
On March 24, 2010, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(a)(bb) C.R.S.




Kelley, Shawn Lampasas, TX Unlicensed
On Marchl1l, 2010, a Cease and Desist Order was issued for violation of 12-64-111(3) C.R.S.

Kombert, Mark D.V.M. Colorado Springs, CO License #7024
On March 24, 2010, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(2), 12-64-111(1)(a) C.R. S.
and Board Rule 5.01(d).

Krugman, Larry D.V.M. La Junta, CO License #2496
On March 24, 2010, a letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a), 12-64-111(1)(aa), 12-
64-111(1)(bb) C.R.S. and Board Rule 6.08.

Lebel, Jack D.V.M. Fort Collins, CO License #2657
On March 24, 2010, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-110(2), 12-64-111(1)(a), C.R.S.
and Board Rule 5.01(d).

FEBRUARY 2010

Drabek, Russell D.V.M. Arvada, CO License #6413
On February 11, 2010, a Stipulation and Final Agency Order was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a), 12-
64-111(1)(bb), C.R.S. and Board Rule 6.10. Dr. Drabek agreed to complete continuing education.

Larson, Kenneth D.V.M. Ft. Collins, CO License #1874
On February 19, 2010, a Stipulated Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(aa) and (y),
C.R.S. and Board Rules 6.07 and 6.08. Dr. Larson agreed to pay a $3,000.00 penalty within 6 months.

JANUARY 2010
NO ACTION TAKEN DURING THIS PERIOD

DECEMBER 2009

Joo, Gyula D.V.M. Lakewood, CO License # 3768

On December 17, 2009, Dr. Joo’s Stipulation and Final Agency Order was closed because all of the terms and
conditions required have been met. Dr. Joo’s licensure status has been returned to active.

Piper, Jeffrey D.V.M. Casa Grande, AZ License # 5054
On December 17, 2009, Dr.Piper’s Stipulation and Final Agency Order was closed because all of the terms
and conditions required have been met. Dr. Piper’s licensure status has been returned to active.

NOVEMBER 2009
Devitt, Chad D.V.M. Englewood, CO License #7032
On November 6, 2009, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(bb), C.R.S.

Evans, Joseph D.V.M. Nederland, CO License #2687
On November 11, 2009, a Stipulated Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(bb), C.R.S.
Dr. Evans agreed to complete continuing education courses.

Gillett, William D.V.M. Westminster, CO License #3257
On November 6, 2009, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(bb), C.R.S.

Kitashima, Taka D.V.M. Denver, CO License # 1378




On November 6, 2009, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(bb), C.R.S.

SEPTEMBER 2009

Boehmer, Eric D.V.M. Ft. Collins, CO License #7113

On September 14, 2009, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a) C.R.S. and Rules
6.01, 6.05, 6.06 and 6.10.

Gelfand, Allison Westcliffe, CO Unlicensed

On September 23, 2009, a Cease and Desist Order was issued for violation of 12-64-105(9)(1) and 12-64-
111(6) C.R.S. This Order requires that Ms. Gelfand immediately cease and desist from engaging in the
unlawful practice of veterinary medicine.

Geroux, Kassi Salida, CO Unlicensed

On September 23, 2009, a Cease and Desist Order was issued for violation of 12-64-105(9)(1) and 12-64-
111(6) C.R.S. This Order requires that Ms. Geroux immediately cease and desist from engaging in the
unlawful practice of veterinary medicine.

De Waal, Peter D.V.M. Colorado Springs, CO License #3789
On September 1, 2009, a Stipulated Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(k), (I) and
(bb) C.R.S. Dr. De Waal agreed to complete continuing education.

Ryff, Kermit D.V.M. Salida, CO License #3312
On September 24, 2009, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a), (bb) C.R.S. and
Rule 6.12.

Summar, John D.V.M. Conifer, CO License #4908
On September 29, 2009, a Stipulation and Final Agency Order was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a) and
(bb) C.R.S. and Rule 6.10. Dr. Summar agreed to complete continuing education.

Yates, Linda D.V.M. Evergreen, CO License #5513

On September 29, 2009, a Stipulation and Final Agency Order was issued for violation of 12-64-111 C.R.S.
Dr. Yates' license to practice veterinary medicine shall remain indefinitely suspended until she is safe to
practice again.

AUGUST 2009
Behrendt, Michelle, D.V.M. Byers, Co License #4593
On August 17, 2009, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(y), (aa) and (dd) C.R.S.

JULY 2009

Burnett, David D.V.M. Aurora, CO License #7375

On July 13, 2009, a Stipulation and Final Agency Order was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a) and (v)
C.R.S. Dr. Burnett agreed to a cessation of practice until the Board authorizes that he is safe to practice
veterinary medicine again.

Neumann, James D.V.M. Centennial, CO License #5631
On July 13, 2009, a Stipulated Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-120(3)(b) C.R.S. and
Board Rule 6.01. Dr. Neumann agreed to complete continuing education.

Sargent, Wayne D.V.M. Aurora, CO License #1481
On July 2, 2009, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(k) C.R.S.




JUNE 2009

Koster, Gerald, D.V.M. Englewood, CO License #3563

On June 11, 2009, the Board voted to terminate probation and mark the Stipulation and Final Agency Order as
closed because all of the terms and conditions have been met. Dr. Koster’s license has been restored to an
active without conditions status.

Luttgen, Patricia D.V.M. Lakewood, CO License #3031
On June 24, 2009, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of Board Rule 6.10.

MAY 2009

NO ACTION TAKEN DURING THIS PERIOD

APRIL 2009

Hollaman, Timothy Arvada, CO License #5447

On April 3, 2009, Dr. Hollaman'’s license to practice veterinary medicine was revoked per a Final Agency
Order.

MARCH 2009

Baca, John Pueblo, CO Unlicensed

On March 6, 2009 a Cease and Desist Order was issued for violation of 12-64-104 C.R.S. This Order requires
that Mr. Baca cease and desist from engaging in the unlawful practice of veterinary medicine, including any
activity involving diagnosis of any animal while not being under the direction and on—the-premises supervision
of a licensed veterinarian of any animal not owned by John Baca.

Kammerzell, Donald D.V.M. Littleton, CO License #5022
On March 9, 2009, a Stipulated Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a). Dr.
Kammerzell agreed to complete continuing education courses.

Kamperschroer, Kelli Highlands Ranch, CO License #8392
On March 2, 2009 a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a).

Kuhiman, Rex Grand Junction, CO Unlicensed

On March 6, 2009 a Cease and Desist Order was issued for violation of 12-64-104 C.R.S. This Order requires
that Mr. Kuhlman cease and desist from engaging in the unlawful practice of veterinary medicine, including any
activity involving diagnosis of any animal while not being under the direction and on—the-premises supervision
of a licensed veterinarian of any animal not owned by Rex Kuhlman.

McKee, Richard D.V.M. Westminster, CO License #3825
On March 2, 2009 a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a).
Morgan, Scott D.V.M. Denver, CO License #7999
On March 9, 2009 a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a).
FEBRUARY 2009

Geohegan, Kenneth D.V.M. Colorado Springs, CO License #5009

On February 23, 2009, a Stipulation and Final Agency Order was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(bb)
C.R.S. Dr. Geohegan agreed to probation, a practice monitor and continuing education.

Schulman, David D.V.M. Boulder, CO License #7072
On February 12, 2009 Dr. Schulman’s Stipulated Letter of Admonition and Final Agency Order was closed
because all terms and conditions were successfully met.




Thompson, Laura D.V.M. Denver, CO License #8510
On February 18, 2009, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a) C.R.S.

JANUARY 2009

Kurth, Walter D.V.M. Denver, CO License #2245
On January 22, 2009, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of Rule 6.10.

Laber, Norman D.V.M. Eaton, CO License #1748

On January 13, 2009, a Stipulation and Final Agency Order was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(k) & (bb)
C.R.S. Dr. Laber has agreed to probation, a permanent restriction from performing any surgical procedures
and continuing education.

DECEMBER 2008

Sanderlin, Steve D.V.M. Broomfield, CO License #7090
On December 18, 2009, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-110(2) and Rule 5.01(d).

Thomason, Joseph D.V.M. Eagle, CO License #8478
On December 22, 2009, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a).

Van Metre, Robin D.V.M. Ft. Collins, CO License #7108
On December 18, 2009, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-110(2) and Rule 5.01(d).

NOVEMBER 2008

Davies, Douglas D.V.M. Denver, CO License #4395
On November 6, 2008, a Stipulation and Final Agency Order was issued for violation of a previous Board
Order. Dr. Davies agreed to probation, pay a fine and complete continuing education.

OCTOBER 2008

No Disciplinary actions were issued in the month of October 2008

SEPTEMBER 2008

Wingert, James D.V.M. Denver, CO License #2992
On August 19, 2008, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1).

AUGUST 2008

Hagen, Tracey D.V.M. Parker, CO License #6031
On August 11, 2008, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-110(2) and Board Rules 5.01 and 8. .

Schulman, David D.V.M. Boulder, CO License #7072

On August 28, 2008, a Stipulated Letter of Admonition and Final Agency Order was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(a), (1)
& (bb) & 12-64-120(3)(b) and Rule 6.09. Dr. Schulman agreed to accept the Letter of Admonition, a conditional license, and
write a report as to actions necessitating discipline.

Wingert, James D.V.M. Denver, CO License #2992
On August 19, 2008, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1).

JULY 2008



Sharkey, Cristina D.V.M. Johnstown, CO License #7383
On July 7, 2008, Dr. Sharkey’s Stipulated Letter of Admonition With Conditions was closed because all terms and conditions
were successfully met.

JUNE 2008
No Disciplinary actions were issued in the month of June 2008

MAY 2008

Epperson, Suzannah Brighton, CO Unlicensed
On May 16, 2008, a Cease and Desist Order was issued for Ms. Epperson to immediately cease and desist from engaging in
the unlawful practice of veterinary medicine in violation of 12-64-104 C.R.S.

APRIL 2008

Clothier, Eugene, DVM Colorado Springs, CO License #2046
On April 17, 2008, the Board of Veterinary Medicine voted to approve termination of probation and closure of Dr. Clothier’s
Stipulation and Final Agency Order.

MARCH 2008

Koster, Gerald, DVM Englewood, CO License #3563
On March 24, 2008, a Stipulation and Final Agency Order was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(bb). Dr. Koster agreed to
probation and continuing education.

FEBRUARY 2008

Boehmer, Eric, DVM Fort Collins, CO License #7113
On February 20, 2008, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-120(2)(a) and Rule 6.09.

Koerber, Laura, DVM Parker, CO License #7928
On February 20, 2008, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-110(2) and Board Rules 5.01 and 9.

Muller, Jack, DVM Phoenix, AZ License #1671
On February 20, 2008, a Letter of Admonition was issued for violation of 12-64-110(2) and Board Rules 5.01 and 9.

DECEMBER 2007

Sharkey, Cristina, DVM Johnstown, CO License #7383
On December 19, 2007, a Stipulated Letter of Admonition With Conditions was issued for violation of 12-64-111(1)(bb). Dr.
Sharkey agreed to continuing education.






